BILL NO. 19-258

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$254,455.00 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, FOR A BODYWORN CAMERA POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice's Body Worn Camera Policy and Implementation program (BWC PIP) provides funding to law enforcement agencies to help develop, implement, and assess their Body Worn Camera program; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit ("City"), through the Lee's Summit Police Department, applied for grant funding from the BWC PIP to obtain funding to implement a Body Worn Camera program to outfit 140 police officers; and,

WHEREAS, the City was awarded grant funding under the FY 19 Body-Worn Camera Policy and Implementation Program in the amount of \$254,455.00; and,

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the award and special conditions and seeks to accept the award through execution of the award documents by the Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The grant award in the amount of \$254,455.00 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, to the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for a Body Worn Camera Policy and Implementation Program is hereby accepted, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents related to such grant award.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this		day of
, 2019.		
	Mayor William A. Baird	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		

BILL NO. 19-258

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	_ day of, 2019.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
ATTEST:	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano	